
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ADJUSTMENT OF GAS AND ELECTRIC RATES OF
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

) CASE NO 10064

0 R D E R

IT XS ORDERED that Louisville Gas and Electric Company

("LOSE") shall file an original and 16 copies of the following

information with this Commission, with a copy to all parties of
record no later than January 22, 1988. Xf the information cannct

be provided by this date, LGsE should submit a motion for an

extension of time stating the reason a delay is necessary and

include a date by whi,ch it will be furnished. Such motion will be

considered by the Commission. LGSE shall furnish with each

response the name of the witness who will be available at the pub-

lic hearing for responding to questions concerning each item of

information
requested'nformation

Request No. 3

The answers supplied by LGaE were not clearly responsi.ve to

the information requested in Item Nos. 1 through 3 of the Commis-

sionn'

Information Request No. 2. Xn order to enable LG6 E to
provide more precise and clearer responses, the Commission has

narrowed the scope of the information requested to several ma jor
recommendations. LGSE should provide the information requested in



Question No. 1 through 5 clearly relating the actions taken as a

result or in response to the recommendations of the Nanagement

Audit to the impact on test year expenses and the proposed test
year adjustments.

1. For recommendations;

XV-5 X-5 XII-4 XIV-14 XVIIX-1

V-5 XI-2 XIII-1 XV-8 XVIIX-2

vI-4 XI-3 XIXX-12 XVI-1 XVXII-3

VI-5 XI-7 xrII-14 xvI-2 xvIIX-4

VII-1 XI-8 XIV-1 XVX-3 XVIII-5

X-2 XI-11 XIV-3 xvxx-4

xI-12 xIv-12 xvxI-5

provide the following information:

a. A narrative discussion of the actions taken toward

implementation during the test year.

b. The total cost of the action incurred through

November 1987.
c. The cost reflected in the test-year operating state-

ment for actions taken. Provide a breakdown of this amount into

the accounts charged.

d. The estimated total cost of completing the recommen-

dation.

e. The annual costs of maintaining any programs initi-
ated as a result of the recommendation.

f. The annual dollar amount of savings, and the bene-

fits or efficiencies expected from implementation of the recommen-

dation.



g. The do11ar amount of savings, and the benefits or

efficiencies realized through partial completion between

September 1, 1986, and August 31, 1987.

If any of the above information is not available or cannot be

produced for use in this proceeding, an explanation should be

given as to why each item is not available. If the information

requested has previously been filed with this Commission in the

manner requested above, please indicate when it was filed and

reference the proceeding or report which contains the information.

For each response relating to the costs or savings, provide all
documentation used to determine the amounts.

2 ~ For each pro forma adjustment included in Fowler Exhibit

4, explain how the cost and benefits resulting from implementation

of Management Audit recommendations have been considered. Include

specifi.c reference to the Management Audit recommendation and how

the test year cost and savings contained in Question No. 1 above

have been considered.

3. Wi.th reference to page Il-13 and Il-14 of the Executive

summary of the Management Audit, correlate the annual and one-time

cost savings, and the six recommendations noted with the informa-

tion supplied in Question No. 1 above.

4. Provide a thorough discussion of the impact on the test
year, and the expected impact on I.GaE's future strategies and

costs for all recommendations above which relate to the work force
size, work force mix, work force management and the compensation

and benefit levels of LQaE's officers and employees.



5. Provide the cost and savings included in the test year

for all the recommendati.ons of the Nanagement Audit which have

been closed.
6. Provide workpapers supporting the straight-time salaries

shown in the response to the Commission' Information Request No.

2, Item No. 8, for each category of employees. Include a discus-

sion of any assumptions.

7. With reference to LG&E's response to Item No. 9 of the

Commission' Information Request No. 2, explain why I G6 E used the

straight-time salaries of employeee on the payroll at June 9,
1987, rather than employees cn the payroll at August 31, 1987, the

test yeax-end.

8. Pxovide the labor ad)ustment fox each category of

employees calculated based on the annualized straight-time wages

of employees at August 31, 1987. Include supportfng workpapers

and a discussion of any assumptions utilized.
9. Provide the labox ad]ustment for each category of

employee calculated based on the annualized straight-time wages of

employees at October 31, 1987. Include supporting workpapers and

a discussion of any assumptions.

10. With reference to the response to Item No. 13 of the

Commission's Information Request No. 2, explain how LGaE deter-

mined the base straight-time salaries for each employee since the

company does not maintain payroll records by employee category.

ll. Provide the amount of overtime hours, overtime pay and

premium pay for the test year and the past '5 calendar years.



12. What levels of overtime hours, overtime pay and premium

pay does K,GSE expect for 1988? For the next 3 to 5 years?

13. Explain what actions LGaE is taking to decrease the
amount of overtime hours, overtime pay and premium pay.

14. For each category of employee, provide the number of
personnel employed on the following dates:

a. November ll, 1986.

b. Dune 9, 1987.

c. August 31, 1987.
d. October 31, 1987.
e. November 11, 1987.

15. Provide a detailed explanation of the reasons for the

increase in the percentage of operation labor for calendar years

1982 through 1986.

16. With reference to the response to Item No. 18, page 2,
of the Commission's Information Request No. 2, provide the actu-

arial valuation as of May 1, 1986. Provide a brief discussion of

the manner in which the amount of each item in the Nay 1, 1987,
valuation was determined. Provide a discussion regarding the

determination of each component included in the Nay 1, 1986, valu-

ation.

17. Provide the number of employees at test year-end actu-

ally enrolled in each health insurance plan on page 8, of K66E's

response to Item No. 16(d) of the Commission's Information Request

No. l.
18. Provide the actual cost and the actual amount of expense

on KaE books at test year end for health insurance. These



amounts should relate to the actual payments to providers or to
the amounts accrued for payments Do not adjust for cash incen-

tives.
19. Does the amount of hospitalization costs per books of

$7,781,922 on page 8, Item No. 16(d) of LG&E'S reSpanSe tO the

Commission's Information Request No. 1, include or exclude cash

incentive payments?

20. For six typical non-union employees (each selecting one

of the three less expensive medical plans; three single, three

family) that opted to switch to the flexible benefit program and

receive a cash incentive, provide the following information:

a. The monthly rate and annualized cost of the new

insurance program.

b. The cash incentive paid in year 1 and the amount to
be paid in years 2 and 3. Include workpapers.

c. The monthly rate and annualized cost of the plan

under which each employee was previously covered.

21. Provide an explanation correlating the calcul.ation of

the group life insurance expense on page 10, Item No. 16(d) of
LG&E' response to the Commission' Information Request No ~ 1 to
Item No. 5(m) (3) (ii) of LG&E's response to the Commission's Infor-

mation Request No. 2. Include documentary support of the coverage

percentage, the rates charged and the manner in which the provider

determines the amount due from LG&E.

22. Provide an explanation and workpapers supporting the

calculation of the qualifying amounts in LG&E's response to Item

No. 16(d), page ll, of the Commission's Information Request No. l.



23. With reference to the adjustment for July storm damages

and LGSE's response to Item No. 25 of the Commission's Information

Request No. 2, provide the following:

a. A detailed explanation supporting LGSE's reasons for

treating the $ 862,019 overtime labor as an incremental expense

related to the July storm.

b. Provide the total storm damage expenses for the test
year.

c. Provide the storm damage expenses for the month of

July for the past 5 calendar years.
d. Prov ide the labor ( regular and overtime), payments

to vendors and materials for the month of July for the past 5

calendar years in the same manner as Item No. 25, page 2, of

LGSE's response to the Commission's Information Request No. 2.
24. With reference to the expense adjustment to reflect

customers served at August 31, 1987, Hart Exhibit 6, page 2, and

Item No. 26 of LGaE's response to the Commission's Information

Request No. 2, provide a detailed explanation and workpapers that

clearly show how each item on lines 1 through 7 of Hart Exhibit 6,
page 2, are related to KWH sales.

25. With reference to LGaE's response to Item No. 28 of the

Commission's Information Request No. 2, provide the analyses made

by LGSE of projected sales, historical charge-offs and of the pro-

jected reserve balance that led to LGSE's determination that the

provision for uncollectible accounts should be $ 250,000 per month

for 1986 and 1987.



26. With reference to LG6E's response to Item No. 30 of the

Commission's Information Request No. 2, provide the following

info+nation:

a. An explanation of the correlation between the infor-
mation supplied on page 3 of the response to the data requested in

Item No. 30(a) and (b).
b. The information requested in Item No. 30(b) relates

to deferred taxes that are not "protected" under the average-

rate assumption method of the Tax Reform Act of 1986. If LG6E

cannot provide the information requested in tha item, please pro-

vide a detailed explanation of the reasons why this information

cannot be provided.

c. Provide the state deferred taxes included on page 4

in the categories as requested in Item No. 30( a) and ( b) of the

Commission's Information Request No. 2.
27. Provide an explanation of how Ryan Exhibit 3, page 1,

reflects that 7 CDD on Nay 1 vill not generate the same number of
air conditioning KWH as they would on July 15.

28. In LGLE's opinion can any conclusions be drawn from the

information submitted in response to Item No. 7(f) of the Commis-

sion's Information Request No. 22 Please explain in detail why or

why not.
29. Provide the information requested in Item No. 7(h) of

the Commission' Information Request No. 2, for each period from

1977 through 1987, for which this information is available. Pro-

vide an explanation of the reasons why this information is



unavailable for the periods where LQS E does not provide this
information.

30. Provide an explanation and include workpapers showing

how LG&E determined the cents/KWH in Item No. 7(k)(6), page 2, of

the of the response to the Commission's Information Reguest No. 2.
31. Are there any factors other than weather that may affect

temperature sensitive sales'lease explain why or why not. How

have other factors that, affect temperature sensitive or non-

temperature sensitive sales been incorporated in the proposed

ad)ustment'2.

In the second paragraph of the Definitions section, Ryan

states that degree days (both heating and cooling) in the "normal"

section (of Ryan Testimony Exhibit 3) are the normal number of

billing-CyCle degree dayS in eaCh mOnth. On page 5 of Ryan'

testimony it is stated, "According to the NOAA the Louisville area

typically experiences 1,342 CDD and 4,525 HDD in a calendar year.
These normal levels of degree days are based on data gathered

between 1951 and 19&0." These calendar year totals are identical

to the billing-cycle totals shown in the "normal" section.
However, on a monthly basis, billing-cycle degree days are not the

same as calendar degree days. This is the case for all customer

classes except Fort Knox. Demonstrate how billing-cycle degree

days are calculated and how they differ from calendar degree days.

Provide all workpapers.

33. From Ryan Exhibit 3, it appears that KMH/HDD/customer

and KWH/CDD/customer are not calculated in the same manner. Has



some sort of weighting mechanism been employed? Explain the

difference between the calculation of these two figures.

34. The following questions pertain to Nr. Ryan's response

to Commission request Item 7(i) and Ryan Testimony Exhibit 3:
a ~ "Calendar Month Normal" degree days do not.

correspond to 30-year average degree days shown in Ryan Exhibit 2.
How are these determined?

b. Explain the calculation of normalized "Total MWH

sales."
c. Provide a more detailed narrative description of the

"MWH Expense Adjustment."

35. In Mr. Ryan's response to Item 7(K-5) a regression run

is supplied that pertains to Exhibit 5.
a. Provide a narrative interpretation of the intercept

estimates 21824.79 (summer) and 20666.00 (winter). Could these

somehow be construed as temperature adjusted base loads?

b. The dependent variable in these models is Daily

Summer (Winter) Net Local MWH. Explain the meaning of this

variable and the means by which it was calculated or determined.

36. With reference to LG6E's response to Item No. 32(a) and

(b) of the Commission's Information Request No. 2, provide the

additional information requested for the fo11owing accounts (a.
through e. refer to electric and f. through m. refer to gas):

a. Power Production Expenses:

(l) Account No. 500 - Operation Supervision Engi-

neering — provide the amount of regular and overtime hours charged



during the test year and the prior year. Provide a detailed

explanation of the reasons for the increased hours charged.

(2) Account No. 506 — Niscellaneous Steam Power

provide a detailed explanation of the reasons for the increased

labor charges. Provide a thorough discussion of the payments to

NUS Operating Company. This discussion should address, at a mini-

mum, the nature of the training material and of the servi.ces ren-

dered, the benefits, efficiencies or cost savings LGSE expect s to

result, and the reasons these costs were incurred.

(3) Account Ho. 512 - Naintenance of Boiler Plant

provide a detailed explanation of the $638,546 labor decrease.

Provide a detailed explanation of the reasons for and nature of

the additional costs associated with the repairs to Cane Run Unit

5 and with the Ni11 Creek planned outages. Are these normal,

recurring costs? Please explain.

(4) Account No. 542 — Naintenance of Structures

provide a detailed explanation of the reasons for the increased

labor charges.
(5) Account No. 544 — Naintenance of Electric

Plant — provide a detailed explanation of the reasons for the

increased labor expense.

(6) Account No. 553 — Naintenance of Generating

and Electric Plant — provide a detailed explanation of the nature

and reason for the repairs to the Rom Station.
(7) Account No. 554 - Naintenance of Niscellaneous

Other Power Generating Plant —provide a detailed explanation of

the nature and reasons for the repairs at the Waterside Station.
-ll-



b. Transmission Expense:

(1) Account No. 562 — Station Expenses — provide

the increased costs associated with the removal of asbestos. Pro-

vide a detailed explanation of the reasons for and nature of the

increased costs not associated with the removal of asbestos.

(2) Account No. 566 — Miscellaneous Transmission

Expenses — provide a detailed explanation of the reasons for the

increased labor expenses.

(3) Account No. 570 — Maintenance of Station
Equipment — provide a discussion of the nature of the repairs.

(4) Account No. 571 — Maintenance of Overhead

Lines — provide the amount of increase related to painting and to

tree trimming. Xndicate whether or not LGfE considers the paint-

ing of towers as recurring expenses and how often LG6E expects to
paint towers.

c. Dist,ribution Expenses:

(1) Account No. 583 - Overhead Lines Expenses

provide an explanation of the reasons for the increased labor

charges. Provide a thorough discussion of the nature of the

training program, the reason for the program, and the benefits,
efficiencies or cost savings expected to result from the program.

(2) Account No. 588 — Miscellaneous Distribution

Expenses - provide an explanation of the nature of the increased

materials expenses and the reasons for the increases in labor and

materials expenses.

(3) Account No. 593 — Maintenance of Overhead

Lines — item No. 25, page 2, indicates that $ 1,022,620 in labor

-12-



and $857,143 were charged to Account No. 593 for July storm dam-

ages. Assuming that this accounts for the labor increase, provide

the nature and reasons for the $ 359,628 increase in materials.
d. Sales Expenses: Account No. 912 — Demonstrating and

Selling Expenses — provide a discussion of the reasons for and the

nature of the increases.
e. Administrative and General Expenses:

(1) Account No. 920 — Administrative and General

Salaries — provide a discussion of the reasons for the increased

labor expenses.

(2) Account No. 923 —Outside Services Employed—

provide the amounts transferred to this account for Kelly Services
and Murray Guard. Indicate the accounts previously charged with

these expenses. Provide an itemized listing of the advisory agen-

cies employed, the nature of the services provided, and any

expected benefits, cost savings or other efficiencies.
(3) Account No. 925 — Injuries and Damages — pro-

vide an itemization of the increased costs as noted in the

response.

(4) Account No. 926 — Employee Pensions and Bene-

fits — the response to Item No. 5(f}, page 7, indicates that pen-

sion costs expensed Xn 19B6, was in excess of $ 4 million. Provide

the amount of decrease in pension expense during the test year

from the prior 12-month period. Provide a detailed explanation

and quanti.fy the other items which increased during the test year.
(5) Account No. 931 - Rents — provide an explana-

tion of the reasons for the increased rents.



(6) Account No. 935 — Maintenance of General Plant
— provide an explanation of the reasons for the increases.

f. Other Gas Supply Expenses:

For each of the accounts listed below, supply the gas unit

costs and the quantities which support the decreases presented:

(1) Account No. 803 — Natural Gas Transmission

Line Purchases — decrease of $30,891,192.
(2) Account No. 808.1 — Gas Withdrawn from Storage

— decrease of $ 15,035,108.

(3) Account No. 808.2 — Gas Delivered to Storage

decrease of $8,138,621.
(4) Account No. 812 — Gas Used for Other Utility

Operations — decrease of $507,703.

g. Underground Storage Expenses:

(1) Account No. 831 — Structures and Improvements

provide a detailed explanation of the reasons for the decreased

labor charges. Provide a thorough explanation of why the payments

for the purchase of antibacterial chemicals decreased.

(2) Account No. 832 —Reservoirs and Wells — pro-

vide a detailed explanation of the reasons for the increased labor

charges. Provide a thorough explanation of why the purchases of
antibacterial chemicals increased.

(3) Account No. 833 — Lines — provide a detailed
explanation of the reasons for the increased labor charges.

(4) Account No. 837 —Other Equipment — provide a

detailed explanation of the nature for increased labor charges.

-14-



Provide a detailed explanation of the nature and reason for

increased repairs at the Nuldraugh Storage Field.
h. Transmission Expenses:

(1) Account No. 850 — Supervision and Engineering

provide a detailed explanation of the reasons for the increased

time charged to this account.

(2) Account No. 863 — Mains — provide a detailed

explanation of the reasons for the decreased labor charges.

i. Distribution Expenses:

(1) Account No. 871 — Load Dispatching — provide a

detailed explanation of the reasons for the increase in labor

charges.

(2) Account No. 874 — Nains and Services Expense

provide a detailed explanation of the reason for the increase in

labor charges. Provide the cost of the diagnostic review of work

practices and procedures and a thorough discussion of the expected

benefits of such a review. Quantify the dollar value of these

benefits. Explain in detail why the review's costs would or would

not be of a recurring nature.

(3) Account No. 877 — Measuring and Regulatory

Station Expenses, City Gate Check Station — provide a detailed
explanation of the reasons for the decreased labor charges.

(4) Account No. 878 — Meter and House Regulator

Expenses — provide a detailed explanation of the nature and reason

for the increased transportation charges.

(5) Account No. 880 — Other Expenses — provide a

detailed explanation of the reasons for the increased labor
-15-



charges. Provide a detailed explanation of the nature and reason

for the increased costs associated with the operation of the East

Service Center.

(6) Account No. BB6 — Structures and Improvements

provide a detailed explanation of the reasons for the increased

labor charges.

(7) Account No. 887 — Mains - provide a detailed

explanation of the reasons for the decrease in labor charges.
Provide a detailed explanation of the nature and reason for the

increased transportation charges.

(8) Account No. 892 — Services - provide a

detailed explanation of the reasons for the increased labor

charges. Provide a detailed explanation of the nature and reason

for the increased charges for materials used in repairs to ser-
vices.

j. Customer Accounts Expensesz

(1) Account No. 901 — Supervision — provide a

detailed explanation of the reasons for the increase of hours

charged to this account..

(2) Account No. 903 — Customer Records and Collec-

tion Expenses — provide a detailed explanation of the reason for

the increased labor charges. Provide a detailed explanation of
the nature and reasons for a $ 264,104 decrease in computer equip-

ment rental payments.

k. Customer Service and Information Expenses:

(1) Account No. 910 — Miscellaneous Customer Ser-
vice and Information Expense —provide a detailed explanation of

-16-



the nature and reasons for a decrease in phone expenses. Provide

a discussion of whether this reduction was a one-time only occur-

rence.
l. Sales Expenses:

(1) Account No. 912 — Demonstrating and Selling
Expenses — provide a discussion of the reasons for and nature of
the increases.

m. Administrative and General Expenses:

( l) Account, No. 920 —Administrative and General

Salaries — provide a discussion of the reasons for the increased

labor expenses.

(2) Account No. 923 —Outside Services Employed—

provide the amounts transferred to this account for Kelly Services

and Murray Guard. Indicate the accounts previously charged with

these expenses. Provide an itemized listing of the advisory

agencies employed, the amount for each charged to expense, the

nature of the services provided, and any expected benefits, cost
savings or other efficiencies.

(3) Account No. 925 — Injuries and Damages - pro-

vide an itemization of the increased costs as noted in the

response.

(4) Account No. 926 — Employee Pensions and Bene-

fits — provide the amount decrease in pension expense during the

test year from the prior 12-month period. Provide a detailed

explanation and quantify the other items which increased during

the test year.



(5) Account No. 931 — Rents — provide a detailed

explanation of the reasons for the increased rents for computer

equipment.

37. With reference to LG6E's response to Item No. 35 of the

Commission's Information Request No. 2, it is indicated that LGaE

expensed $6,232 in advertising expenses for radio spots regarding

information about the July storm damages. Please explain why LGsE

d'd not include these other expenses as part of the adjustment to
amortize the storm damages over a 3-year period. Indicate any

additional advertising or other expenses related to the July storm

not included in the adjustment to amortize the July storm damage.

38. With reference to LGaE's response to Item No. 37(a) of

the Commission's Information Request No. 2, the increase in direc-
tors'ompensation, provide any recommendations of the Management

Audit and explain any actions taken as a result of the Nanagement

hudit.

39. With reference to LGaE's response to Item No. 43(a) of

the Commission's Information Request No. 2, itemize the studies

within the scope of detailed and conceptual engineering design

made during the test year. For each study, provide the total cost

during the test year< the amount expensed during the test year and

a brief description of the nature of the study.

40. Fowler Exhibit 8 presents the calculation of the net

original cost rate base for LGaE as of test year-end.

a. On page l of 2, line l4, is presented the balances

for materials and supplies. The total of $47,569,950 is allocated

$46,126,080 to electric and $1,443,870 to gas. In the response to
-l8-



the Commission'a Information Request No. 1> Item No. 11(i), page 1

of 1, the figures presented show the allocation to electric as

$46>129,745 and to gas aa $ 1,440,205. Provide an explanation of

the disagreement, including supporting workpapera and calcula-

tions. Indicate the appropriate allocation.
b. On page 2 of 2, line 4, is presented the gas supply

expenses i:or the working capital calculation. The amount pre-

sented is $114,683,111. Fowler Exhibit 4, Schedule N, shows gaa

supply expenses as $113,466,395. Provide an explanation Of this

disagreement, including supporting workpapers and calculations.

Indicate the proper amount to uae.

41. With reference to the response to Item No. 36 of the

Commisaion's Information Request No. 2, provide a detailed break-

down of the EEI membership fee of $164,390. The breakdown should

incIude the portions of the membership fee related to lobbying,

advertising, contributions, public relations, and other EEI activ-
ities.

42. With reference to Item No. 39, Trimble County Unit 1

("Trimble County" ) costs, of the Commission's Information Request

No. 2, the response on the TrimbIe County coats appears to identi-

fy only those costs capitalized. In the approximately 30 pages of

printout previously submitted are found payments for the Trimbie

County Delphi Procedure Costs and legal services for bond counsel

for Trimble County Pollution Control Bonds.

Exclusive of the already identified capitalized Trimble

County costs, provide a total of all other Trimble County related

expenses classified as outside services.



43. With reference to Item No. 26, page 2 through 32, of the

Commission's Information Request No. 1, provide a total for those

outside services which are of a nonrecurring nature. Provide a

breakdown of this total by vendor.

44. With reference to Item No. 40 of the Commission's Infor-
mation Request No. 2, concerning the allocation of the provision

for uncollectible accounts:

a. provide a thorough discussion of why MSE dOe8 not

maintain records of charge-offs by department.

b. Provide a detailed explanation of why the historic
charge-offs are not incorporated into the determination of the

allocation of uncollectible accounts. Include in this explanation

a discussion of why the percentage of gross revenues method is a

better approach to determining the allocation.
45. With reference to Item No. 33 of the Coaunission's Infor-

mation Request No. 2, provide the number of end-users at
August 31, 1986 and August 31, 1987, that LGaE transported natural

gas for.
46. In response to the Commission's Data Request No. 1, Item

a. How does marketing additional electric service
benefit LG6E's existing gas customers?

b. Did LGEE make a determination that there are no

industrial customers in its service area where gas consumption

represents the greatest part of their utility costs?



47. In response to the Commission's Data Request No. 1, Item

84, it is stated that depreciation rates are increased to accrue

for negative salvage.

a. For aains and services what has been the average

cost for reaoving each?

b. On what basis is it decided to remove or leave in

place a aain or service line?

c. To the extent that a main or service is left in

place why does negative salvage occur?

d. Since the average service life for mains and

services is different, why is the same annual accrual rate used?

48. In response to the Commission's Data Request No. 1, Item

85, it is stated that the current depreciation rates are those

adopted in the 1979 depreciation study (except for gas underground

storage plant).
a. Why didn't the 1983 depreciation study result in

revised depreciation rates for mains and services?

b. Hasn't the cost of removal of mains and services
changed since 1979 ~hich would affect the degree to which negative

salvage is incurred?

c. As a result of the 1987 depreciation study currently

underway, does LGaE anticipate a revision in the depreciation

rates for mains and services?

49. Regarding Item 86, your response states that future

salvage and removal expense was considered in the determination of



depreciation rates for mains and services. What impact did this
consideration have on the depreciation rates in use?

50. In response to the Commission's Data Request No. 1, Item

90 (b), it is stated for the proposed Rate T the pipeline demand

reduction requirement is not necessary to provide service to new

customers or added load to existing customers. Why isn't this

language included in the tariff?
51. Regarding your response to Item 91, has LGSE ever denied

transportation service to any end user at any time due to the lack

of pipeline demand capacity on its system? If yes> please

describe the circumstances.

52 For Rate TS, what is the rationale for reducing the

"distribution charge" by 50 cents per Ncf under the conditions

stated? Explain the extent to which the unrecovered costs will be

shifted to other customers.

53. For proposed Rate T, what is the basis for the minimum

requirement of 50 Mcf per day?

54. Provide all workpapers, calculations. equation variable

data and detailed explanations so that the Commission can

reproduce Dr. Olson's least squares estimates of growth rates for

earnings per share, book value, and dividends as shown in Item 63,

page 3 of 3, in IAaE's Second Response to Commission Order dated

December 23, 1987.
55. Mr. Walker's response to Commission request Item 75

details functional assignment vector F05. This vector appears to

be identical to Plant Classification Vector F07 shown on page D-l

of Appendix D of Walker Testimony Exhibit A. Are these vectors
-22-



the same? If so, please provide an explanation of why they should

be identical.
56. On page 4 of Nr. Kaaey'a testimany, it was stated that

the summer peak period was June-September. Why wasn't the month

of Nay chosen given it appears in Pi.gure 1 that the May load is
greater than September?

57. How would the load curve in Figure 3 of Nr. Kasey's

testimony change if the winter peak period was changed to October

through April?

58. On page 10 of Mr. Kasey's testimony regarding his
weighted regression analysis, how was the weighting (w)

determined2

59. Furnish copies of workpapers which support the

electric and gas miscellaneous service revenue ad)ustments of

$ 57,284 which result from increasing the reconnection fee from

$12.00 to $16.00.
60. Furnish copies of workpapers and explanations for the

determination of the increase to each of the different rate
components in the electric and gas rate schedules.

61. When and how many times have the customers of G-6 and

G-7 rate schedules been interrupted during 1986 and 1987?

62. Further explain "uncommitted gas servi.ce" in Rate

Schedule G-7 compared to G-6, and in Mr. Hart's testimony on page

13, line 28, with reference to Rate T.

63. If a customer goes to Schedule T for transportation of
its gas supply, then at a time in the future the customer's supply
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is suddenly unavailable and the customer requests to be placed

back on LG&E's system, what would be your procedure?

64. In your request for elimination of Rate G-8, you state
that 319 of 330 have transferred or requested transfer to Rate

G-1 . What is the position of the remaining 11 customers at this
t ime?

65. Furnish copies of the workpapers for the correction
factors used in computing the electric and gas rates.

66. Please list the total test year expenses of Residential

Conservat,ion Service {"RCS") Program.

67. List the number of people assigned to the RCS Program.

zf personnel are not assigned to it full time, then indicate the

percentage of time spent on RCS by those assigned to the program

on a part-time basis.
68. Provide an approximate breakdown of how the expenses

were incurred such as:
a. Administration of the program.

b. Energy audits of customer residences.

c. Arranging installation and/or financing for
customers to install installation.

d. Other.

69. With reference to Item No. 43 of the Commission's Infor-
mation Request No. 2, concerning early retirements and abandon-

ments of utility property:

a. Provide copies of LGaE's Form 4797 for tax years
198~, 1985, and 1986. For «ach foam, indicate the amount of loss
claimed for the sulfur dioxide removal system {"SDRS") units.
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b. In the response to Item No. 42(a), page 1 of 2, the

following statement is made,

LGaE uses the whole life group accounting
method to arrive at annual accrual rates
for each functional group. This method is
dependent upon arriving at an Average Ser-
vice Life ("ASL") for each primary
account. (Emphasis added.)

1n the 1981 Annual Report, page 336-1, and the 1986 Annual Report,

page 338-1, filed with the Commission, the following policy is
stated,

Retro-fit SDRS are classified ta the vari-
ous steam production primary accounts and
depreciated on the basis of the estimated
remaining service life of related steam
production plant. (Emphasis added.)

Provide a thorough discussion of why SDRS units are depreciated

differently than was indicated in the Item No. 42(a) response.

Explain in detail why SDRS units do not constitute an individual

functional group or have a separate ASL.

c. In the response to Item No. 42(a), page 2 of 2, ia
presented LG@E's assumptions in support of not recognizing losses
on early retirements, namely that early retirements will be offset
by property with lives beyond the ASL and future year ad)ustments

to depreciation rates.
(1) Provide a thorough discussion of how the

assumption of property life offset is valid when ASLs are set at
20 to 25 years and the actual service life is between 4 and 7

years'



(2) With reference to the future adjustment of
depreciation rates, provide a detailed explanation concerning how

the adjustment would be made.

d. In the response to Item No. 42(d), the accounting

entries record decreases to plant and accumulated depreciation,

adjusted by applicable removal expenses and salvage proceeds. No

other accounts were indicated as being effected by the retire-
ments.

(l) Provide a detailed explanation of the effects
the early retirements had on the deferred income tax accounts,

both Federal and State. Include the effect on the deferred income

tax computation in the retirement year as well as the effect on

the existing balance in those tax accounts.

(2) Provide a detailed explanation of the effects
the early retirements had on the investment tax credit account.

Include a thorough discussion of why the early retirements listed

in Itea No. 42(d), page l of 48, vould not involve the recapture

of an investment tax credit taken on the asset vhen it vent in

service.
e. Throughout the response to Item No. 42, LGaE has

asserted that the recognition of losses from early retirements

vould require revisions or adjustments to the depreciation rates.
Provide a thorough discussion of why the depreciation rates would

need to be revised when the reason for early retirement is not an

inaccurate ASL, but obsolescence due to technological improvements

and stricter air quality standards.
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f. Attachment 1 of this request ie based on the

information supplied in the response to Item No. 42(d), page 1 of

48, concerning selected early retirements and abandonments,

information previously supplied to the Commission staff by LGaE

and the assumptions for 1986 on page 3 of 3 of Attachment l.
Based on this information, the Accumulated Depreciation and Net

Loss were computed for retirement.

(1) Subject to check, would LGaE agree that the

amounts in Attachment 1 accurately reflect the accumulated depre-

ciation and net losses related to the 10 early retirements sub-

mitted in Item No. 42(d)? If not, provide LGaE's calculations of

the accumulated depreciation and net losses. Include all support-

ing workpapers with depreciation rates, assumptions, and in ser-

vice lives.
(2) Would LGaE agree that its current accounting

practices concerning early retirements has produced an understate-

ment of the accumulated depreciation account? According to the

figures on Attachment 1, sub)ect to check, this understatement

would be $27,919,491. If LGaE does not believe the accounting for

early retirements has led to an understatement, provide a detailed
explanation of its position.

(3} Would LGSE agree that the understatement of

the accumulated depreciation account in turn overstates its net

original cost rate base by the same amount? Provide a detailed

explanation if LGsE disagrees.
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Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of Jsnuary, 1988.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director
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